
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
to be held remotely on

Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October, 2020 (copy attached).

2. REVISED PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS AND COUNCIL 
BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT JULY - SEPTEMBER 2020/21 
– (Pages 3 - 34)
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. ACE2001 (copy attached), which sets out changes to how 
the Council reports its performance and provides details of progress made in 

Public Document Pack



delivering the priorities set out in the Council’s Business Plan for the second quarter 
of 2020/21.

3. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN – (Pages 35 - 70)
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. DCS2002 (copy attached), which sets out an action plan in 
respect of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy Statement.

-----------



- 21 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 26th October, 2020.

29. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 15th September, 2020 and 29th 
September, 2020 were confirmed.

30. KAREN EDWARDS - AWARD OF BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL –

The Cabinet wished to place on record its congratulations to Karen Edwards, 
Corporate Director, who had been awarded a British Empire Medal (BEM) in the 
Queen’s Birthday Honours List 2020 in recognition of her services to the community 
during the Coronavirus pandemic.

31. BUDGET STRATEGY 2021/22 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2029, which set out the budgetary framework 
to support the preparation of the Council’s 2021/22 budget.

The Cabinet was informed that Covid-19 had had a significant impact on the 
Council’s financial position in 2020/21 and was likely to continue to have an impact 
on the Council's finances in 2021/22 and beyond. The report set out the Council’s 
current financial position and proposed a strategy for addressing the projected core 
budget deficit highlighted in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which had been 
published in February, 2020. Members heard that the strategy would also consider 
options to mitigate the impact from Covid-19. The main pressures on the revenue 
budget in the current year were due to a shortfall in income from sales, fees and 
charges, in particular car parking income, planning fees and income from the Princes 
Hall. It was confirmed that the shortfall in the Council’s finances would be funded 
from reserves in the short term. The Council would need to take steps to mitigate the 
pressure on the revenue budget for 2021/22 and would look at controlling 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 22 -

expenditure and continuing to act in a commercial way to improve the Council’s net 
budget position.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Budget Strategy 2021/22, as set out in Section 5 of Report No. FIN2029, 
be approved; and

(ii) the impact from Covid-19 on the financial planning process and associated 
risks and uncertainties, as set out in Section 7 of the Report, be noted.

32. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATIONS –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2026, which set out details of applications for 
rate relief from The Source Young People’s Charity (Suite No.2, Quarter Masters 
Stores, Browning Barracks, Alison’s Road, Aldershot) and WSX Developments 
Limited (St. Anne’s House/Mandora, Louise Margaret Road, Aldershot). 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) 20% discretionary relief be awarded to The Source Young People’s Charity 
until 31st March, 2022; and

(ii) 50% discretionary relief be awarded to WSX Developments from 1st April, 
2017 to 31st March, 2020.

The Meeting closed at 7.23 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 2



 

  

 
CABINET                      COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
10 NOVEMBER 2020                DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS    

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
KEY DECISION? NO                          REPORT NO. ACE2001 

 
 

REVISED PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS  
& COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT JULY – 

SEPTEMBER 2020/21 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out details of changes to the way the Council reports 
performance to Members, as well as the progress of monitoring the Council 
Business Plan projects in the second quarter, July 2020 – September 2020. The 
changes are the first stage of a wider set of changes which Members will see 
following the appointment of the Assistant Chief Executive which are intended to 
strengthen and improve policy development, performance reporting and risk 
management activities in the Council.  
 
This report is a Summary Project Progress Report providing information for 
Members only on projects which are not on track at the end of Q2. Over two-
thirds of projects are identified as making good progress and a full report on all 
activity can be found at www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan. Definition of each 
status is contained in the attached report. 
 
Overall good progress is being made against a very ambitious programme of 
work, taking account the impact of the current pandemic and ongoing resource 
constraints. Work continues on strengthening project and programme 
management arrangements and improving governance of each programme. 
 
Cabinet are requested to note the progress against the Council Business Plan 
projects in this quarter. In addition, a comprehensive update on the Covid 19 
Recovery plan is provided.  
 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Following a recent review of how the Council reports on performance and 

progress against the Council Business Plan, a number of changes are 
proposed to the information Members are presented with. These changes are 
as a direct result of feedback from Members and are intended to improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the overall process and make it easier for 
Members to identify project progress and understand overall performance. 

 
1.2 The changes are the first stage of a wider set of changes which Members will 

see following the appointment of the Assistant Chief Executive which are 
intended to strengthen and improve policy development, performance 
reporting and risk management activities in the Council. Further details of 

Pack Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan


 

  

these changes will be shared with Members over the coming months, with a 
view to them being fully implemented at the start of 2021/22.   

 
1.3 This report provides an update on progress against key council projects in the 

Council Business Plan. The updates are provided on an exception basis so 
only projects which have been completed in Q2 or are not on time or on 
budget are reported; Members can assume all other projects are on track and 
being delivered. Production of a revised Performance Dashboard will be 
contained in Quarter 3 reporting. The Summary Project Progress Report is 
intended to provide a snapshot of the position at the end of each quarter and 
will be accompanied by an Annual Report which will give a comprehensive 
picture of the Council’s achievements over the course of the year.  

 
1.4 The report is presented by the Democracy, Strategy and Partnership Portfolio 

Holder with two other Portfolio Holders also responsible for the delivery of the 
Council Business Plan, Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property 
Portfolio Holder and Cllr Ken Muschamp, Customer Experience and 
Improvement Portfolio Holder. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council Business Plan 2020-23 sets out what the Council is planning to 

deliver over the next three years and the key projects to be delivered in 
2020/21, building on the 16 priorities identified by Cabinet, which support 
the Vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030. 
 

2.2 Management and reporting of the projects to deliver the Council Business 
Plan are contained in three main programmes: Business Plan Projects, 
Regeneration Projects and ICE Transformation Projects.  
 

2.3.1 The Regeneration Programme - Cabinet established the ‘Regenerating 
Rushmoor’ programme in June 2018 to enable delivery of the Council’s 
regeneration ambitions. The programme delivery is a partner co-ordinated 
approach addressing economic and place-making challenges and 
opportunities across the Borough. It directly addresses the ‘Place’ priorities 
in the Council Plan. Work is currently being undertaken to redefine and 
reprofile the regeneration programme. 

 
2.3.2 The ICE Programme - The Council’s transformation programme, known as 

the 
[...]
 Risks and Issues

6. Budget

 
  3. Detailed Project Progress Report (to be 
published on the website at the end of each 
quarter) 
 
 

Purpose – to provide a detailed project update on the 
Council Business Plan  
 
Audience and Frequency   
Programme Teams – as defined in each programme 
Portfolio Holders - quarterly 
Cabinet and Members – updates to be agreed, although a 
full report will be given at the end of Q1.  
Overview and Scrutiny – updates to be agreed  

Pack Page 5



 

  

 
3.2.1 Ensure that Members are provided with enough information to have a good 

understanding of Council progress whilst not being ‘overloaded’ with detail; 
 
3.2.2 Strengthen governance and regular reporting of progress whilst ensuring 

that only information pertinent to a particular audience is presented; and 
 
3.2.3 Improve and streamline the collection of performance information making it 

more efficient by collecting information only as required.  
 
3.3 The attached report (Annex A) is the first Summary Project Progress Report 

which is only showing projects which are not Green (where activity is on 
track). At the end of Q2, over two-thirds of activity was considered to be on 
track/completed, with the remainder covered in Annex A.  The full 
programme reports are available on the Council’s website 
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan  

 
 
4. Delivery of the Council Business Plan  
 
4.1 At the end of Q2, over two-thirds of activity was considered to be on 

track/completed, with the following key activities successfully completed 
between June and September 2020. These are set out in Section 1 of the 
Summary Project Progress Report.  
 

• Completion of the renovation work on the Digital Hub in Aldershot. 
The Digital Hub will be opening in Q3, with a formal opening being 
planned in 2021.  
 

• Completion of works on Invincible Road with the scheme open to 
traffic in early Q3.  

 

• The handover of Voyager House, with the building becoming 
operational as the new ‘Farnborough Centre for Health’ in October.  

 

• Under the ICE programme, the roll-out of Microsoft Delve has been 
completed and the BACs payment system has been upgraded.  

 

• Adoption of the Procurement Strategy 2020-2024.  
 

This was in addition to the extra demands placed on teams arising from  
Covid pandemic. 
 

4.2 A summary of progress on the Business Plan is given below: 
 
4.3  Business Plan Projects - Quarter 2 – Section 1 of the Summary Project 

Progress Report provides information on Business Plan Project progress. 
Progress has been made across a wide range of Business Plan Projects. 
Covid continues to affect many of the Business Plan Projects, including 
projects related to the development of international links, where work 
originally planned this year is on hold until 2021. Work has also been paused 
on taking forward the strategic economic actions to support recovery and 

Pack Page 6

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan


 

  

growth whilst the project is reviewed in light of the impact of the pandemic. 
More positive progress to note this quarter, is the Cycle Track project is back 
on track and the Procurement Strategy has been completed and adopted. 

 
4.4 Regeneration Programme – Quarter 2 - Section 2 of the Summary Project 

Progress Report provides information on the Regeneration Programme 
progress. Work is underway to redefine the Regeneration Programme, as 
such this update is provided as a transitional report. It is likely that in Quarter 
3 this report will include a Property and Major Works section, with a number 
of projects being reprofiled. Quarter 2 sees significant milestones within the 
Regeneration Programme being achieved including completed work on 
Invincible Road, Voyager and the Digital Hub Projects, details of which are 
shown in the attached report. 

 
4.5 ICE Programme – Quarter 2 - Section 3 of the Summary Project Progress 

Report provides information on the ICE Transformation Projects.  A 
number
[...]
king/ different way of working. E.g. 
authorisations or segregation of duties – October 2020.  

None To be picked up at governance 
group  

 
A 

P
ack P

age 32



   
 

   

 
12 

Prepare regular reports for Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
to ensure it has the necessary assurances regarding the arrangements for 
managing risk and maintaining an effective control environment during and 
after the changes as a result of Covid-19 – September 2020. 

None Produced by AGS updates. Report 
for November LAGP 

 
A 

 

Priority Area Policy Risk Response  RAGB 
Status 

 Needing urgent action 

Lead Member Adrian Newell  Further action needed 

Lead Officer CX (ACE When appointed)   On track 

Co-ordinator YP  Completed  

 

Project / Action and status as existing E / 
new N 

Key Dates / Performance 
Measures 

Additional Resources 
Required  

 Progress update  R/A/G/B 
Status  

Put in place formal arrangements    Completed  B 

RCG in place     Completed B 

Restructure Function (ACE / Community 
Manager)  

 £100,000 Completed B 

Structural Changes & temporary 
Arrangements   

  Completed B 

Appoint ACE    Additional Capacity  Starts 19th October 2020 B 

Review strategic risk register    Completed B 

Interim Performance and Policy 
Arrangements – through GLK Solutions  

  Policy Officer appointed B 

 

P
ack P

age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
10th November, 2020 

COUNCILLOR KEN MUSCHAMP 
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
 
Key Decision: Yes 

REPORT NO. DCS2002 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
At the meeting on 2nd June, the Cabinet approved a Climate Change Strategy 
Statement for 2020-2030 which contains the strategic framework for addressing 
the climate emergency declared by the Council in June 2019. Since that meeting, 
an action plan setting out what the Council intends to do has been prepared. The 
Action Plan takes account of the priorities set out in the Council Business Plan, 
practice from other places and the work being done by other authorities in this 
area, especially Hampshire County Council. 
 
This Report includes the first Action Plan for Rushmoor for the period 2020-2030. 
It is intended that the Action Plan will be updated on an annual basis to reflect 
the work undertaken, changes in priorities and progress towards achieving the 
Council’s objectives. A set of key priority areas are also proposed which include 
the delivery of a food waste collection service over the next year. 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve:  
 

1. the Climate Change Action Plan 2020-2030; 
2. the adoption of a separate food waste collection service in 2021/22 and 

the appointment of a Cabinet Working Group to guide the development 
and detail of the implementation plan, as set out in paragraph 4 and 
Annex 2; and 

3. the proposed expenditure set out in paragraph 5 and the process for 
allocating resources from the earmarked reserve fund in the Council’s 
budget 
  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. Most local authorities in the UK have now declared a climate emergency or 

made a commitment to address climate change. Authorities are at various 
stages in the process, but many are still to adopt action plans. A number 
have done so in Hampshire and the surrounding areas and Rushmoor’s 
proposed Action Plan reflects many of the priorities in those plans. In 
developing the Action Plan, careful consideration has been given to 
ensuring that the Council’s priorities set out in the Council’s Business Plan 
are co-ordinated and integrated with the Action Plan. The aim of the Action 
Plan is to ensure that the Borough meets the target of becoming more green 
and sustainable and that the Council’s operations become carbon neutral 
by 2030. 

Pack Page 35

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. Rushmoor previously produced climate change action plans in the period 

between 2006 and 2018. During that period, action was focussed on a 
number of key priority areas, in particular: 
 

• Energy management and renewable energy 

• Biodiversity and habitats 

• Procurement 

• Education and awareness raising 
 
2.2. During this period the size of the Council’s carbon footprint reduced by over 

22% and there were significant reductions in the consumption of gas, 
electricity and water. There were also a range of other achievements 
including schemes to generate electricity, create new wildlife habitats and 
promote awareness of sustainability issues. 

 
2.3. The new document reflects the strongly and increasingly held view that 

significant action needs to be taken both to mitigate the effects of climate 
change and to adapt to it. The approach taken in preparing this action plan 
has taken account of: 
 

• The priorities set contained in the Hampshire Climate Change Strategy 
and Action Plan  

• Key projects set out in the Council Business Plan which link closely to 
the mitigation and adaptation principles set out in the Climate Change 
Strategy Statement 

• The national position, especially the potential impact of the 
Environment Bill 

• The views of Members, local organisations and residents, who have 
suggested a range of possible initiatives and opportunities 

• An assessment of local impacts and what some of the resource 
implications might be  

 
3. DEVELOPMENT OF THE ACTION PLAN 
 
3.1. The proposed Action Plan has been pulled together over the last six months 

and has been prepared to complement the approved Strategy Statement. 
The Action Plan is a “live” document to acknowledge the rapidly changing 
situation and will be: 

 

• A rolling plan with one year, three year and long-term time frames 
 

• Updated annually in the same way that the Council Business Plan is 
refreshed so that priorities are consistent 

 

• Adjusted as the Council’s carbon footprint changes and 
recommendations are provided by the Carbon Trust 

Pack Page 36



 

 

 
 

• Structured in sec
[...]
introduce a weekly collection 
of kerbside household food waste from 2023.  

 
4.3 A waste composition analysis was undertaken in 2018 of a representative 

sample of Rushmoor’s household bins, in order to help inform the Strategy 
for Hampshire’s waste management infrastructure and collection systems. 
Analysis of Rushmoor’s rubbish bins found that (by weight) 27.6% was 
made up of materials that Rushmoor already target and 39.4% was waste 
food, which is approximately 7% higher than the UK average. 

 
4.4 Food waste collection services are common-place and are currently 

received by almost half of households in England, with that number set to 
rapidly increase following the adoption of the national strategy. 

 
4.5 In light of the forthcoming Waste and Resources Strategy, and the 

significant proportion of food waste within Rushmoor’s household rubbish 
bins, the early introduction of a separate food waste collection service 
presents a real opportunity for a step change in performance in both 
recycling rates and the Council’s carbon impact. This demonstrates the 
authority’s commitment to the climate emergency as a flagship project in the 
Action Plan. 

 
4.6 The introduction of a food waste collection service represents the most 

significant change to the Council’s waste services in many years and the 

Pack Page 38



 

 

detail of the implementation plan will take time to develop considering some 
of the below:  

 

• The selection of food waste containers 

• The provision and type of caddy liners 

• Disposal arrangements 

• The changes to material flows and consequential impact on other 
collection streams 

• Communication strategy 
 
4.7 Consideration of the above is likely to be best achieved through the 

establishment of a dedicated working group with the necessary time to work 
through each element of the implementation plan and the implications. It is 
proposed that this is a cabinet working group lead by the Portfolio Holder for 
Operations. The detailed terms of reference are set out in Annex 2 and the 
membership will be agreed with the political group leaders.  

 
5. RESOURCING THE PROJECTS 
 
5.1. Work on the Council’s climate change projects is currently co-ordinated 

through the Democracy and Community Service, although for many projects 
other services will provide the lead, such as for food waste collection. In 
addition, the Council has established a one off “earmarked reserve” fund of 
£250,000 towards the cost of some of the work. To date, the fund has not 
been accessed but three projects have been identified for the fund: 

 

• Preparation of the Council’s carbon footprint by the Carbon Trust and 
associated support - £22,000 

 

• Pre-launch communications for the food waste collection service - 
£10,000 

 

• Review the energy efficiency of specific Council premises including 
Princes Hall and the Crematorium - £2,000 

 
5.2. The Cabinet is being asked to approve this expenditure and to endorse a 

process for allocating resources from the reserve moving forward. The 
proposed approach is as follows: 
 

• Proposed expenditure proposals prepared by appropriate Head of 
Service/Portfolio Holder in consultation with the Head of Democracy and 
Community and Executive Head of Finance 

 

• Consultation with Members of the Council and targeted Member 
consultation in the case of ward-based initiatives 
 

• Decision made by the Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Director in consultation with the Head of Democracy and Community 

 

Pack Page 39



 

 

5.3  The earmarked reserve will support a number of projects and help to pump 
prime others. Some projects are likely to require resources beyond what has 
already been set aside. The Council will need to consider the longer term 
budget and resourcing needed to deliver the Action Plan over the medium 
term to ensure the Council Business Plan, the budget and Action Plan are 
closely aligned. 

  
5.4 Information will be provided regularly to the Climate Change Working Group 

and major proposals would be brought to the Cabinet as part of the normal 
process for decision making. Some projects particularly around energy 
should generate savings for the Council. 

 
5.5 One other key issue will be the identification of measures and targets to 

assist the Council in meeting its overall climate change objectives. A system 
for regular monitoring and evaluation of the Action Plan will support this. 

 
6.  CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan provides the next steps in the 

process of the Council addressing the climate emergency at Borough level. 
The Action Plan is aimed at reflecting the concept of “think globally, act 
locally”. Whilst the coronavirus pandemic has had a short-term impact on 
reducing global carbon emissions, the underlying evidence is clear that a 
massive challenge remains to tackle climate change. 

 
6.2 The Council and Cabinet have made clear their intention to tackle climate 

change locally with innovation, drive and a collaborative approach. The 
Action Plan is ambitious but also reflects many of the projects already 
contained in the Council Business Plan. The Action Plan will change over 
time and a number of projects will require planning and resourcing but it 
provides a framework to assist the Council to meet its climate emergency 
objectives.  

 
 

Ken Muschamp 
Deputy Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author –  Andrew Colver  
   Head of Democracy and Community     
   andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk  
   01252 398820 
 

Pack Page 40

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


           

         

 ANNEX 1 

Page 1 of 28 

 

Rushmoor Climate Change / Green Action Plan 2020-2030 
Draft Plan 2020/21 
 

Timescales 
 
 
 
 
 
NB. This action plan will continue to evolve and develop as new projects and activities come forward. 
 

Ref Objective Action Timescale Outcome Target   Responsibility 

(inc. partners)  
[...]
roduce two repair 
cafes in the Borough 

2021/23 Repaired equipment 
has a longer lifecycle 
and less waste is 
generated 

Two voluntary 
facilities 
established 

Democracy and 
Community/ 
Economy, 
Planning and 
Strategic 
Housing/ 

Rushmoor 
Voluntary 
Services/ 

Local Stakeholder 
Groups 

Aldershot 
Town Centre 
Strategy 

D1.3  Secure ‘Fairtrade 
Borough’ status and 
promote and support 
Fairtrade in the Borough 

2021/23 Enable producers to 
have sustainable 
livelihoods through 
increased 
consumption of 
Fairtrade products in 
the Borough 

Secure Fairtrade 
Borough status 

Democracy and 
Community/ 

Fairtrade Steering 
Group 

 

P
ack P

age 66



           

         

 ANNEX 1 

Page 27 of 28 

 

D1.4  Develop and promote 
allotment and community 
garden schemes 

2021/23 Make provision for 
residents to grow their 
own produce 

Increase the 
number of 
allotment plots 
and community 
gardens 

Economy, 
Planning and 
Strategic 
Housing/ 

Operations/ 

Democracy and 
Community 

 

 

  

P
ack P

age 67



           

         

 ANNEX 1 

Page 28 of 28 

 

 

P
ack P

age 68



ANNEX 2 
 

 
FOOD WASTE COLLECTION WORKING GROUP 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
A.  ROLES AND TASKS 
  
1.  To consider and recommend on arrangements for the introduction 

of a separate food waste collection, as part of the Climate Change Action Plan 
 
2. To consider and recommend on aspects of the implementation plan, including 

the detailed service design   
  
3. In consultation with the Council’s contractor and WDA (waste disposal authority 

– Hampshire County Council), to make the necessary disposal arrangements  
 

4. To consider and make recommendations on the implications for the Council’s 
current refuse and recycling collection service in light of the adoption of a 
separate food waste collection service  

 
5. To prepare and make arrangements for implementing a communication 

strategy to support these service changes and complement the engagement 
and awareness principles set out in the Climate Change Strategy 

 
B.  MEMBERSHIP 
 

A cross-party group of councillors, established by the Cabinet, in accordance 
with the provisions to secure political balance.  

 
The Group will have six members, consisting of: 

 

• Four Conservative Group Members (to include The Cabinet Member for 
Operational Services and the Chairman of the Policy & Project Advisory 
Board) and two minority Group Members  

• The Members to be appointed by the Leaders of the political groups 
 
C.  CHAIRMAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Operational Services will be Chairman of the Group 
 
D. REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS  
 

As appropriate, the Group will make recommendations direct to Cabinet on 
the proposals which have been discussed 

 
E. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
 

The food waste collections Group will be due to meet monthly from November 
2020 – dates to be circulated and agreed 

Pack Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 REVISED PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS AND COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT JULY - SEPTEMBER 2020/21
	3 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 23rd November, 2020.

33. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th October, 2020 were 
confirmed.

34. REVISED PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS AND COUNCIL 
BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT JULY - SEPTEMBER 
2020/21–
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2001, which set out details of changes to the 
process by which the Council’s performance was reported to Members. The Report 
also detailed progress in delivering the Council Business Plan projects during the 
second quarter of the 2020/21 municipal year. Members were informed that this was 
the first of a number of proposed changes following the appointment of the Council’s 
Assistant Chief Executive. The changes were intended to strengthen and improve 
policy development, performance reporting and risk management activities across 
the Council. It was explained that, from this point, the Summary Project Progress 
Report would only provide information in relation to projects that were not on track. It 
was confirmed that over two thirds of projects were identified as making good 
progress and details of these could be found on the Council’s website 
(www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan). It was reported that, generally, good progress 
was being made against a very ambitious programme of work, taking account of the 
current pandemic and ongoing resource constraints. 

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2001.

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan


- 24 -

35. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DCS2002, which set out an action plan in 
support of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy Statement 2020-2030. The 
Chairman welcomed the Leader of the Labour Group (Cllr K. Dibble) to the meeting. 
Cllr Dibble had requested to address the Cabinet on this matter.

Members were reminded that the Cabinet had, at its meeting on 2nd June, 2020, 
approved a Climate Change Strategy Statement for 2020–2030. This document 
contained the strategic framework for addressing the climate emergency that had 
been declared by the Council at its meeting on 20th June, 2019. Since that time, 
work had been undertaken to develop an action plan that took account of the 
priorities set out in the Council Business Plan, practice from other places and the 
work being carried out by other authorities in this area, especially Hampshire County 
Council. It was explained that the action plan contained a long list of actions that 
would be carried out over the ten-year period. It was proposed that the action plan 
would be updated on an annual basis to reflect the work undertaken, changes in 
priorities and progress towards achieving the Council’s objectives. The Report 
included a number of actions to be carried out over the following year, including the 
establishment of a food waste collection service and the setting up of a cross party 
Cabinet Working Group to assist with the delivery of this. The Leader of the Labour 
Group expressed support for the action plan and commented that it was essential 
that the projects should receive adequate funding. It was confirmed that discussions 
had been held with Stagecoach in relation to the reduction of the carbon footprint of 
local public transport. It was also confirmed that the Council would continue to 
promote green initiatives in its regeneration activities and in its discussions with local 
developers.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council would communicate 
clearly with local residents in relation to green initiatives and, in particular, would try 
to use language that could be understood by all.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Climate Change Action Plan 2020-2030, as set out in Report No. 
DCS2002, be approved;

(ii) the adoption of a separate food waste collection service in 2021/22 and the 
appointment of a Cabinet Working Group to guide the development and detail 
of the implementation plan, as set out in paragraph 4 and Annex 2 of the 
Report, be approved; and

(iii) the proposed expenditure, as set out in paragraph 5 of the Report, and the 
process for allocating resources from the earmarked reserve fund in the 
Council’s budget, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm.



- 25 -

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


